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Ms. eva chu :
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Loneov w’ Ao st AWM
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 'Gfl ﬁﬁ Lnt 2 du Ko

Alameda, California 1

94502-6700

Re: Subsurface Investigation Report and Sampling Frequency Reduction
Recommendation
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Incident #: 98995742
Cambnia Project #: 243-1408
Dear Ms. chu,

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) 1s
submitting the results of the subsurface investigation conducted at the referenced site on
April 4, 2001. The scope of work for this investigation was described in our November 30, 2000
Site Investigation Work Plan and our January 25, 2001 Site Investigation Work Plan Addendum.
The objective of this investigation was to evaluate the extent of hydrocarbons and methyl tert
butyl ether (MTBE) in soil and groundwater downgradient of well MW-4, Presented below are

the site background, investigation activities, and Cambria’s conclusions and recommendations.

BACKGROUND

Site Location and History: The Shell-branded service station is located at the southeast corner of
Bancroft Avenue and 90" Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The area surrounding the
site is primarily mixed commercial and residential use. A review of historic aerial photographs
and Sanborn maps performed by Cambria in 1999 indicated that the site was first developed as a

Gakland, CA gasoline service station in 1960.

San Ramon, CA
sonmoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 &5th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170




Ms. eva chu

CAMBRIA August 6, 2001

1983 Well Installation: In May 1983, Gettler/Ryan Inc. (GRI) installed groundwater monitoring
wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see Figure 2). The well installation was in response to reported
gasoline-saturated soils discovered by an independent drilling contractor. The wells are
constructed of 3-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC. No soil or groundwater analytical samples
were collected during the well installation. Subsurface soils encountered typically consisted of

silty to sandy clay with gravel.

1998 Well Sampling: In December 1998, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. developed and sampled the
six monitoring wells. Based on hydrocarbon and MTBE detections in the groundwater samples,
Cambria filed an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release form, dated
December 23, 1998, on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC.

1999 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), Piping and Dispenser Replacement Sammpling: In
July 1999, three 10,000-gallon fiberglass USTs and associated piping and dispensers were
removed and replaced at the site. Soil samples collected during UST and piping removal
contained no benzene and up to 6.100 parts per million (ppm) MTBE.

Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly monitoring of the site wells began in December 1998, and
is ongoing. Static depth to groundwater in site monitoring wells on June 27, 2001 ranged from
approximately 12.97 feet below grade (fbg) to approximately 14.95 fbg.

2000 Well Survey: During the fourth quarter 2000, Cambria performed a well survey to identify
potential receptors within Y2-mile of the site. This survey was performed using well/drilling logs
provided by the California Department of Water Resources (DWR). The identified wells are
shown on Figure 1, and known construction details are summarized in Table 1. Five wells, #’s 4,
5, 10, 28 and 29 on Table 1, were identified in the general downgradient direction from the site.

1

The wells were identified as “irrigation/agricultural,” “unknown,” or “active water producing”
wells. Results of the well survey were reported in Cambria’s November 30, 2000 Site

Investigation Work Plan.

As recommended in our November 30, 2000 Site Investigation Work Plan, Cambria staff
performed field reconnaissance to verify the existence of the five wells. Well #4 was located and
was observed to be currently in use as an irrigation well. 'Well #5 was located and observed to be
abandoned. Well #s 28 and 29 were located on Pacific Bell property and appear to be
out-of-service monitoring wells, Cambria could not locate well #10 based on the location
information given on the DWR well log. Well #10 is listed as an unknown well with similar
owner information and construction details as well #11, which is a cathodic protection well (see
Table 1 and Attachment A}). Based on this information, well #10 is most likely a cathodic

protection well.
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2000 Conduit Study: During the fourth quarter 2000, Cambria performed a subsurface conduit
study of areas adjacent to the site in order to determine whether or not underground utility
trenches may be serving as preferential pathways for contaminant migration from the site.
Cambria obtained local utility maps from the City of Oakland Public Works Department which
show storm sewer and sanitary sewer conduits and their flow line elevations in relation to mean

sea level {msl). Identified subsurface conduits are shown on Figure 2.

Based on the findings, adjacent sewer conduits exist at elevations which, at times, have been near
or below the elevation of the groundwater onsite. These conduits have been identified at
elevations of approximately 43 to 44 feet above msl. Groundwater elevations onsite have
fluctuated over time from approximately 37 to 45 feet above msl. Based on these data, it 15
possible groundwater has previously flowed in the pervious backfill of adjacent conduits during
periods of higher groundwater elevations. Results of the conduit study were reported in
Cambria’s November 30, 2000 Site Investigation Work Plan.

INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

To further define the extent of hydrocarbons and MTBE in groundwater, three direct-push
Geoprobe™ soil borings were advanced within the City of Oakland right-of-way on the west side
of Bancroft Avenue. No soil or water waste was generated by the investigation activities. Boring
locations are shown on Figure 2. Analytical results for soil and groundwater are summarized in
Tables 1 and 2, respectively. Laboratory analytical reports are presented as Attachment B.
Boring logs and Cambria’s standard field procedures for Geoprobe sampling are presented in
Attachments C and D, respectively.

Sampling Procedures
Personnel Present: Troy Buggle, Cambria Project Scientist.

Permits: Alameda County Public Works Agency, Drilling
Permit #W01-204 and City of Oakland Excavation
Permit #X0100661(Attachment E).

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (C57 License # 485-165).
Drilling Date: April 4, 2001.
Drilling Method: Two-inch diameter Geoprobe™ with pneumatic hammer.
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Number of Bovings:

Boring Depths:

Soil Sampling Methods:

Sediment Lithology:

Groundwater Depths:

Grab-Groundwater Sampling:

Chemical Analyses:

Backfill Method.

Sampling Results

Ms. eva chu
August 6, 2001

Three soil borings, SB-A through SB-C (Figure 2).

SB-A was advanced to 17 fbg, boring SB-B was advanced to
18 fbg, and boring SB-C was advanced to 26 fbg
(Attachment C).

Soil was continuously cored to total depth using Geoprobe™
sampling equipment. Discrete soil samples were collected every
five feet and at selected lithological changes. Grab groundwater
samples were collected from each boring when groundwater was

encountered.

Subsurface soils encountered during this investigation included
sandy gravel, gravelly sand, silty sand, sandy silt and silt to the
total explored depth of 26 fbg. Soil boring logs are included as
Attachment C.

Groundwater was first encountered in borings SB-A and SB-B at
approximately 14 fbg. Groundwater was not encountered in
boring SB-C.

Grab-groundwater samples were collected from the open
borehole after groundwater was encountered and the Geoprobe™
withdrawn. The groundwater samples were collected at 14 to
16 fbg in borings SB-A and SB-B.  Typical sampling
methodology 1s described in Attachment D.

All s0il and grab groundwater samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons by modified EPA Method 80135, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes and MTBE by
EPA Method §260.

Upon completion of sampling activities, the borings were
backfilled with neat-cement grout to match the existing grade.

The silts and sands encountered in offsite borings SB-A, SB-B and SB-C are more coarse grained

than the clays indicated on GRI's boring logs from meonitoring well installation activities in

May 1983. Groundwater was first encountered at approximately 14 fbg in boring SB-A and
SB-B, which is deeper than the 7.28 to 9.07 fbg levels encountered during the March 2001
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monitoring event. Groundwater was not encountered to the total explored depth of 26 fbg in
boring SB-C.

Except for 0.055 parts ppm MTBE in soil sample SB-B-18.0, no analytes were reported in the
soil samples collected from borings SB-A, SB-B, or SB-C. Except for 450 parts per billion (ppb)
MTBE in grab-groundwater sample SB-B-H20, no analytes were reported in the
grab-groundwater samples collected from borings SB-A or SB-B.

MTBE Concentrations in Well MW-4

Historically, well MW-4 has contained the highest concentrations of MTBE in groundwater
onsite. Between March and May 2000, approximately 2,000 gallons of groundwater were
extracted from well MW-4 during weekly to bi-weekly vacuum extraction events. The graph
below plots historical MTBE concentrations and groundwater elevation. As shown, MTBE
concentrations in well MW-4 show a decreasing trend, typical of natural attenuation. Also clearly

shown are seasonal fluctuations in groundwater elevation.

MTBE Concentrations in Groundwater
Well MW-4
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

No MTBE was detected 1n soil samples collected in offsite borings SB-A or SB-C. No MTBE
was detected in the grab-groundwater samples collected boring from SB-A; groundwater was not
encountered in boring SB-C. The MTBE concentration in the grab-groundwater sample collected
from boring SB-B exhibits an order of magnitude decrease from groundwater concentrations
reported in onsite well MW-4. Based on this data and the decreasing MTBE concentration trend
in well MW-4, natural attenuation of MTBE appears to be occurring at the site

Given the demonstrated downgradient attenuation and steadily decreasing MTBE concentrations
6 in groundwater at the site since December 1998, we recommend a sampling frequency reduction

for groundwater monitoring at the site. We believe the sampling schedule outlined below allows

adequate monitoring while simplifying the present schedule.

s  Gauge depth to water quarterly in all site wells.

s Sample quarterly downgradient wells 8-4 and S-5.

e Sample semi-annually wells crossgradient MW-2 and MW-6.

* Sample annually upgradient wells MW-1 and MW-3.

Additionally, we recommend completing a door-to-door well survey of properties within 500 feet
downgradient of the site, including those northwest, west and southwest of the site. We plan on

mailing questionnaires to the property owners, followed by a door-to-door reconnaissance of the
survey area. Cambria will institute the modified sampling schedule for third quarter 2001 and
begin the door-to-door survey immediately. Results of the survey will be presented in the third
quarter 2001. A site conceptual model, summarizing site characteristics, is included as
Attachment F.
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CLOSING

Please call Jacquelyn Jones at (510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments. Thank

you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

e Shannon Couch
Staff Geologist

fNo. EG 2058

CERTIFHED

Figures: 1 - Well Survey Map
2 - Site Plan
Tables: 1 - Well Survey

2 - Soil Analytical Data
3 -~ Groundwater Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Well Driller’s Report Forms
B - Soil and Groundwater Analytical Reports
C - Soil Boring Logs
D - Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe™ Sampling
E - Drilling Permits
F - Site Conceptual Model

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

GivOakland 8930 Bancrofti2001 site investigation\8930 Bancroft Invest Rpt 7-2001 .dec
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Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.

Depth Screened  Sealed
Location Well ID Installation Date Owner Use {ft bas) Interval (ft bas) Interval (ft bgs)
Well Locations provided by the State of California Water Resources Department _
1 258/3W-23C1 Unknown Auto Lite Unk 120 Unknown --=Unknown
2 Unknown Unknown Auto Lite Unk Unk Unknown Unknown
3 28/3W-15K1 May 24, 1977 Alphense B. Perkins Prod Unk Unknown Unknown
4 25/3W-14N1 June 1, 1977 Hueko Mills Prod 50 20-50 0-20
5 28/3W-14N2 October 5, 1977 Mr. Grambs Prod 60 20-60 Unknown
6 25/3W-14Q1 May 5, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric CP. 120 Unknown 0-95
7 28/3W-23E1 May 14, 1991 Arco Oil Vap 9.8 4.8-9.8 0-4
] 25/3W-20C9 October 17, 1990 Unocal O3l Mon 46 26-46 0-22
S 28/3IW-20C10 October 17, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 45 25-45 0-20
10 25/3W-23D1 April 26, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric Unk 120 Unknown 0-95
11 28/3W-14J1 January 23, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric CP 120 Unknown 0-95
12 25/3W-23C19 March 26, 1992 B.P.Oil Vap 166 9-16.6 0-8
13 25/3W-23C20 March 26, 1992 B.P. Ol Vap 16.5 9-16.5 0-8
14 25/3W-23C21 March 26, 1992 B.P. 0il Vap 16.5 9-16.5 0-8
15 25/3W23ES January 21, 1993 Arco Qil Mon 28.5 8.5-28.5 0-7
16 2S/3W-23E7 January 20, 1993 Arco Oil Mon 29 9-26 0-7
17 28/3W-23E3 July 8,1952 Arco Qil Mon 24 924 0-8
18 28/3W-23E4 July 7, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 8-24 ' 0-7
19 28/3W-23E5 July 7, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 9-24 0-7
20 25/3W-23E6 July 8, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 0-24 0-8
21 28/3W-23C8 January 23, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 42 , 22.42 0-20
22 28/3W-23C4 Unknown Unocal Oil Mon a2 7-32 0-6.5

GrloaklandBY30bancroftiWell Survey Table 02.00.xls - Page 1 of 3
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Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.

S - — - Depth Sﬁcned Sealed

Location Well ID Installation Date Owner Use (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs)
23 28/3W-23C5 Unknown Unocat Oil Mon 30 5-30 0-4
24 28/3W-23C6 Unknown Unocal Oil Mon 30 5-30 0-4
25 28/3W-23C7 Unknown Unocal Oil Mon 33 7-33 0-6
26 28/3W-23C22 August 12, 1991 Unocal Corp. Mon 36 26-36 0-24.5
27 25/3W-23B13 February 28, 1991 BP Gil Company Mon 40 20-40 0-18
28 28/3W-15R1 March 4, 1993 Pacific Bell Unk 25 10-25 0-8.5
26 28/3W-15R2 March 4, 1993 Pacific Beli Unk 24 0-24 0-7
30 25/3W-23B12 March 1, 1991 BP Oil Company Mon 33 20-35 0-18
31 25/3W-23C11 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 30 20-33 0-18
32 28/3W-23C12 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 18 g8-18 0-7
33 25/3W-23C13 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 30 19-33 0-18
34 25/3W-23C14 January 17, 1990 Unocal Gil Mon 29 20-29 0-18
35 28/3W-23C15 January 19, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 13 8-13 0-6.5
36 25/3W-23C16 January 24, 1990 Unocal Qil Mon 2-7 0-2
37 25/3W-23C17 January 24, 1990 Unocal Qil Mon 2-5 0-19
38 [253W-23C18 January 23, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 42 22-42 0-20
39 25/3W-23B1 June 13, 1977 Mrs. Bennett Prod 75 40-67 0-20
40 25/3W-14] Unknown Union Water Co. Unk 200 Unknown Unknown
4] Unknown Unknown Union Water Co. Unk 2]4 Unknown Unknown
42 Unknown Unkaown Union Water Co. Unk 362 Unknown Unknown
43 2S/3W-23B2 May 6, 1988 Mobile Gil Corp. Mon 29 10-29 0-9
44 25/3W-23BR3 May 6, 1988 Mobile Gil Corp. Mon 32 12-32 0-10
45 25/3W-23B4 May 6, 1988 Mobile Oil Corp. Mon 34 14-34 0-11.5

Ciroekland8930hancroftWell Survey Table DL00.x1s Page 2 of 3
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Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.

— ————————— — — —
Depth Screened Sealed
Location Well ID Installation Date Owner Use (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs)
46 25/3W-23B5 June 5, 1990 BP Gil Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
47 2S5/3W-23B6 June 5, 1990 BP 0il Company Mon 40 20-40 0-18
48 28/3W-23B7 June 6, 1930 BP Gil Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
49 2S5/3W-23B8 June 6, 1990 BP Oil Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
50 25/3W-23B9 June 5, 1990 BP Oil Company Mon 40 15-40 0-15
51 25/3W-23B10 February 27, 1991 BP Oil Company Mon 45 20-45 0-18
52 28/3W-23B11 February 28, 1991 BP Oil Com__?_any Mon 35 | 20-35 0-18

Location = Column number referes to map location on Figure 1.

Well ID = California State well identification number as recorded by the Department of Water Resources in Sacramento, California.

Mon = Monitoring well.
Unk = Unknown.

Invs = Exploratory boring only, no well constructed.
Prod = Production well.

C.P. = Cathodic Protection Well
Vap = Vapor Extractiod Well

Gouklandd930bancroftiWell Survey Teble 02.00.xLs

Page 3 of 3
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Table 2.  Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California - Incident #: 98995742

Sample ID Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
{feet below grade) + {Concentrations reported in ppm)

v

April 4, 2001 Soil Samples:

5B-A-10.5 10.5 <l.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
SB-A-15.0 15.0 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005 <(.05
SB-B-5.5 5.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-B-10.5 10.5 <1.0 <(0.0G5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.02
SB-B-15.5 15.5 <1.0 <(0.005 <0.005 <{.003 <0.G05 <0.005
SB-B-18.0 18.0 <1.0 0.055 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
SB-C-10.5 10.5 <1.0 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
SB-C-15.5 15.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
SB-C-20.5 20.5 <1.0 <().005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0005
SB-C-26.0 26.0 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608.
ppm = parts per million

< X = Below laboratory detection limit of X

NA = Not analyzed

G:\Oakland 8930 Bancrofti2001 Site Envestigation\8930 bancroftSoil Table Page 1 of | -




Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station - 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California - Incident # 38995742

Sample 1D Depth TPHg MTBE (8260) Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
(feet) —- {Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter) >
April 4, 2001 Samples:
SB-A-H20 15.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
SB-B-H20 14.0 <50 450 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608
MTBE = Methy] tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 82608

Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

<x = Below detection limit of x micrograms per liter.

G:\Oakland 8930 Baneroft2001 Site Investigation\water8930bancrofitbl

Page L of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

Well Driller’s Report Forms
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ATTACHMENT B

Soil and Groundwater Analytical Reports



l FF Report Number : 18875
Date: 04/16/2001
ANALYTICAL cooc

Stephan Bork

Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.
1144 65th St. Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 2 Water Samples and 12 Soil Samples
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 243-1408

P.O. Number: Incident #38995742

Dear Mr. Bork,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

~"~

Ha .f
i .

Joe! Kiff

i
H
il

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 19875
’ ” Date: 04/16/2001
ANALYTICAL wic
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 243-1408
Sample : SBA-H20 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19875-04
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L ERA 8260B 04/13/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.580 ug/L EPA 82608 04/13/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 04/13/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Sample . SBB-5.5" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-05
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method :
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04122001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EFA 82608 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 8260B 04/12f2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kyg EPA 8260B 0411272001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
N

Approved By: Jclﬁ'el Kiff

720 Olive Drive. Suite D Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800




Project Name :
Project Number : 243-1408

Iﬁrr
ANALYTICAL vic

8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

Repart Number :
Date :

19875

04/16/2001

Sample : SBA-10.5 Matrix : Soil {ab Number : 19875-02
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/13/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Suir) 98.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Sample : SBA-15' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-03
Sample Date :04/04/2001

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Ethytbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12f2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001

ad i&ﬁ‘
Approved By: thﬁe.l Wit )
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Report Number: 19875

lF F Date: 04/16/2001
A

NALYTICAL wie

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 243-1408

Sample : SBB-10.5" Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-06
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method ,

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 0411272001
Sample . SBB-15.5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-07
Sample Date :04/04/2001

Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA §260B 0411242001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d& (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 0471212001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85618 530-297-48bé

Yaad £
Approved By: J?Sél Kiff \




IFF
ANALYTICAL wie

8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
243-1408

Project Name :
Project Number !

Report Number :

Date :

19875

04/16/2001

Sample . SBB-18' Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 19875-08
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/13/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04113/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.055 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 04/13/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/13/2001
Sample : SBB-H20 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19875-09
Sample Date :04/04/2001

Method

Measured Repomng Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/12f2001
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/1212001
Methyl-t-buty! ether 450 1.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 0411212001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001

Yl

Approved By: Jéel Kiff ‘”

TN Mlivn Piriva ot M Naowvie (CA QR&4I2 RN ’)OT_AQHA




Report Number : 19875
l FF Date:  04/16/2001
ANALYTICAL e
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
Project Number : 243-1408
Sample : $§BC-10.5’ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-11
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/122001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/1212001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 04112/2001
4-Bromoflugrobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 0471212001
Sample: SBC-15.5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-12
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 0411212001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/1212001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/1212001
Methyl-t-buty! ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 995 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001

720 Olive Drive. Suite D Davis. CA 95616 530-297-48Dé

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
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IFF

Project Name :
Project Number : 243-1408

ANALYTICAL e
8930 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA

18875
Date: 04/16/2001

Report Number :

Sample ; SBC-20.5' Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 19875-13
Sample Date :04/04/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Farameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 041212001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA 82608 0471212001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 041122001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 098 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/1212001
Sample : SBC-26' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 19875-14
Sample Date :04/04/2001

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kyg EPA 8260B 0411272001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kyg EPA 82608 041252001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-butyt ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 82608 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/12f2001

™

]

&

Approved By: JJé"@ Kiff 1§ I
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Report Number: 19875

Date : 04/16/2001
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave,
Project Number ;. 243-1408
Ciuality Control Data - Method Blank
Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/12/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0080 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Methyl-t-buty| ether < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 04/12/2001

Sl K

Approved By: Jéel Kiff [
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530- 9]'%4800




Report Number . 19875
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 04/16/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave,
Project Number . 243-1408

- . Duplicate Spiked )
_ ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
_ . Spike Spiked  Spiked ] Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 19875-02 <0.0050 0.0485 0.0432 0.0396 00349 mg/Kg EPA8260B 04/15/20081.6 80.6 1.18 70-130 25
Toluene 10875-02 <0.0050 0.0485 0.0432 00352 00304 mg/Kg EPA8260B 04/15/20072.6 70.4 3.13 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 10875-02 <0.0050 0.0485 0.0432 0.0514 00410 mg/Kg EPA 82608 04/15/200106 947 11.1 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 19875-02 <0.0050 0.0485 0.0432 0.0414 0.0394 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 04/15/20085.3 81.0 5.51 70-130 25

St

Approved By: Jéel Kiff W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC o

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \/




Report Number: 19875
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS} Date: 04/16/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave,
Project Number : 243-1408

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike . Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0389 mg/Kg EPA8260B 04/13/200 95.5 70-130
Toluene 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 04/13/200 924 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.194 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 04/13/200 87.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0389 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 04/13/200 859 70-130

it K

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By ;Jgel it 1

[

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 L/



Project Name :

8930 Bancroft Ave,

Project Number : 243-1408

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Nu

mber: 19875
Date: 4/16/2001

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4{13/2001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4713/2001
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 4/13/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/2001
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/113/2001
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/13/2001

WICC ANALVYTICAL 1O

Yok K

Approved By: Jf I

790 Mive Prive Suite N Navis OA 95616 530-297

Kiff |t
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QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave,

Project Number : 243-1408

Report Number : 19875
Date : 4/16/2001

. . Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
) _ Spike Spiked  Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limnit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 10875-09 <0.50 2656 255 256 241 ug/. EPAB260B 4/13/200196.4 94.3 2.16 70-130 25
Toluene 19875-09 <0.50 266 255 228 212 ug/L EPA8260B 4/13/200185.9 83.1 3.31 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 19875-09 <5.0 266 255 318 302 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/13/2001120 118 0.940 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 18875-09 450 266 255 710 678 ug/ll. EPAB260B 4/13/200198.3 90.0 8.81 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Lt A

Approved By: Jéei Kiff W
L
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Report Number : 19875
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/16/2001

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave,
Project Number : 243-1408

LCS

LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 19.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/12/2001 925 70-130
Toluene 19.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/12/2001 86.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 95.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/12/2001 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty| Ether 19.1 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/12/2001 101 70-130

Sl K

AP
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  Joel Kiff I :
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 U
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Boring Logs




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65th St.

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PI/TPHG) GVOAZCE3-1\GINTWOABI30.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 7/27/01

CLIENT NAME Eguiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-A
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-01
LOCATION 8930 Bancroft, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __04-Apr-01
PROJECT NUMBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Greng Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD MHydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encouniered) _ 15.0 ft (04-Apr-01) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5. Located approx. 125' north of the northwest corner of Bancroft and 90th Ave.
= B
= £ o| 2 |+ ; |9 5E .
5 212E| 4|3E8| & |Ze 2z
&1 5195 & |g| 88| 4 |20 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
= I |28 Z |l oE| 3 |& - ok
[ & by [0] Sk
[a)
CONCRETE
2.0
andy GRAVEL (GP); brown; 30% sand, 70% gravel; a0
no plasticity. ’
Silty SAND (SM); brown; 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% sand;
{ow plasticity.
SB-A-ﬂ— @ 5.5' bgs- low-medium plasticity.
55
i @ 8§ bgs- 10% clay, 40% siit, 50% sand; medium
- plasticity.
SB-A- h_ i
10.5
@ 12' bys- 5% clay, 35% silt, 50% sand, 10% gravel; low
plasticity.
15 7 ]15.0
sg-a- T Gravelly SAND (SPG); brown, 5% silt, 50% sand, 45%
15 gravel, low plasticity.
S v 17.0
_________ Bottomn of
Boring @ 17
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Combria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1

144 - 65th St,

Qakland, CA 24408
Telephene: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {PIDITPHG) GAOA2CE3-1\GINT\OARI30.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 7/27/01

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME 5B-B
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED Gd-Apr-01
LOCATION 8930 Bancroft, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __04-Apr-01
PROJECT NUMBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 14.0 fi {04-Apr-01) VA
REVIEWED BY 5. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 25' norih of the northwest corner of Bancroft and 90th Ave.
= @
= | E wl B |- CHo =32
S| 21zE| uw |2 8] 2 1Zo 2=
& - |95 & ¥ as Qe LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION = WELL DIAGRAM
o | O =l » | < z L
o | I |®B8| 2 %ok 3 |g SF
o & Q & U] W
[a]
CONCRETE
| 2.0
Silty SAND {SM); brown, 5% clay, 40% silt, 35% sand;
- medium plasticity.
~ 5 @ 5' bgs- 40% silt, 0% sand; low plasticity
- (] N ‘a N .
se-g-_
5.5
@ 7' bgs- 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% sand; low to medium
- plasticity.
10 @ 10" bgs- 10% clay, 40% silt, 50% sand
= ] ' o ) ‘a -
se-B-JL Y
16.5
L AYA
— 15 @ 15' bgs- 5% clay, 35% silt, 50% sand, 10 % gravel; low
se-a- L plasticity. 16.0
B35 | Gravelly SAND (SP); biown, 20% silt, 40% sand, 40%
gravel; low plasticity.
S;%—g-- ________________ 18.0 Bottom of
' Boring @ 18 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

»

144 - 65th 5t.

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fox: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PID/TPHG) GMNOA2CE3-NGINTYIAS930.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 7/27/0%

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-C
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-01
LOCATION 8930 Bancroft, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 04-Apt-01
PROJECT NUMBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA AVa
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 20' south of the southwest comer of Bancroft and 90th Ave.
= @
E £ ol 2 | ¢~ SRS =3
5| &2kl 9|35 S |5 e
2| z |83 & (¥ a8 ¢ |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
] T mQ E E aE 5 i = o 'ET_
a e Pl (0] On
;]
CONCRETE
L 2.0
Silty SAND (SM); brown; soft; 40% silt, 55% sand, 5%
= 1 gravel; low plasticity.
| 5 5.0
Sandy SILT (ML); brown; 10% clay, 45% silt, 35% sand,
Sg'g'r— . 10% gravel; medium plasticity.
ML
. 10 10.0
Silty SAND (SM); brown; stiff; 5% clay, 45% silt, 50%
SB'C’H— . sand; low plasticity.
1 105
SM @ 12' bgs- 20% clay, 40% silt, 40% sand; medium
- ~ plasticity.
L 15 15.0
m ¥ Clayey SILT (ML); brown; stiff; 30% clay, 45% silt, 25%
$B-C- ~ sand; low plasticity.
155
@ 17" bgs- 30% clay, 45% silt, 15% sand, 10% gravel.
- 4 ML
—20— .
@ 20' bgs- 30% clay, 45% silt, 25% sand.
$B-C- i
20.5
8 23.0
Silty SAND (SM); brown; stiff; 15% clay, 40% silt, 45%
o 1 sand; medium plasticity.
M
25—
se-c-llL 26.0

26.0

Battom of
Boring @ 26 1t
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ATTACHMENT D

Standard Field Procedures for Geoprobe™ Sampling



CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GEQOPROBE® SAMPLING

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology’s standard field methods for GeoProbe® soil
and ground water sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal, State and local
regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below. '

Objectives

Soil samples are collected to characterize subsurface lithology, assess whether the soils exhibit obvious
hydrocarbon or other compound vapor odor or staining, estimate ground water depth and quality and to
submit samples for chemical analysis.

Soil Classification/Logging

All soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System by a trained geologist or
engineer working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist (RG) or a Certified Engineering
Geologist (CEG). The following soil properties are noted for each soil sample:

Principal and secondary grain size category (i.e., sand, silt, clay or gravel)

Approximate percentage of each grain size category,

Color,

Approximate water or separate-phase hydrocarbon saturation percentage,

Observed odor and/or discoloration,

Other significant observations (i.e., cementation, presence of marker horizons, mineralogy), and
» [Estimated permeability.

e & & & & @

Soil Sampling

GeoProbe”® soil samples are collected from borings driven using hydraulic push technologies. A minimum
of one and one half ft of the soil column is collected for every five ft of drilled depth. Additional soil
samples can be collected near the water table and at lithologic changes. Samples are collected using
samplers lined with polyethylene or brass tubes driven into undisturbed sediments at the bottom of the
borehole. The ground surface immediately adjacent to the boring is used as a datum to measure sample
depth. The horizontal location of each boring is measured in the field relative to a permanent on-site
reference using a measuring wheel or tape measure.

Drilling and sampling equipment is steam-cleaned or washed prior to drilling and between borings to prevent
cross-contamination. Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an
equivalent EPA-approved detergent.

Sample Storage, Handling and Transport

Sampling tubes chosen for analysis are trimmed of excess soil and capped with Teflon® tape and plastic end
caps. Soil samples are labeled and stored at or below 4°C on either crushed or dry ice, depending upon local

regulations. Samples are transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified analytic laboratory.

Field Screening




CAMBRIA

After a soil sample has been collected, soil from the remaining tubing is placed inside a sealed plastic bag
and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil. After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable
GasTech® or photoionization detector measures volatile hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the bag’s
headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the plastic bag. The measurements are used along with the
field observations, odors, stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil samples for analysis.

Grab Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples are collected from the open borehole using bailers, advancing disposable Tygon®
tubing into the borehole and extracting ground water using a diaphragm pump, or using a hydro-punch style
sampler with a bailer or tubing. The ground water samples are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on
crushed ice at or below 4° C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.

Duplicates and Blanks

Blind duplicate water samples are usually collected only for monitoring well sampling programs, at a rate
of one blind sample for every 10 wells sampled. Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany samples
collected for all sampling programs to check for cross-contamination caused by sample handling and
transport. These trip blanks are analyzed if the internal laboratory quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC)
blanks contain the suspected field contaminants. An equipment blank may also be analyzed if non-dedicated
sampling equipment is used.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wells, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement grout
poured or pumped through a tremie pipe.

FATEMPLATEASOPS\GEOPROBE. WPD
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APR-02-01 MON 01:39 PM  ALAMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238
APR-02-2001

12:85 CAMBRIA

'WATER RESOURCES SECTION

PHON
PAX ($T0y762.1838

FAX NO. 5107821939

P02

510 428 9178 P.82794

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

399 ELMBURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 94344-1195
F{818) €70-855H MARLON MAGATLANES/YRANK COPD ($10) 470-9702

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

Location ok racsset_B 320 Benced fe
ALV, ar.

CLIENT r
Name

e Sue, LLC
City .*Aip

APPLICANT
N

TYIE OF BHOJECT
Well Cangirvetion Geowehnles) lrwungnnun
Cathedis Proteetion " Genera) 3 b oW
Walsr Supply 1 Contantingliun p(
Monltoring i Well Destryetion i (Sm. WRD

PROPOSED WATER SUDCLY WELL USE

New Domestle 1! Replacement Domesiic {

Munictpal u reigalion u

Indusicisl i1 Other .o H
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Retary i Air Ropsry [} Auger

Coble n Other
oniLLasnave_ S Re: )

oRILENS LicEnsE N, C~S 1 ® 4BSTLS

FOR OFFICE U3K

reamirNumnze, No \- 1O H
WBLL NUMBER

APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Clrejed Permit Requiremanu Apply

A. GENERAL,

b, Aperonit asplicstion should be submitied 3o as i
arive st the ACPWA office five days prior to
proposcd staping date,

2, Submii to ACPWA within 60 days sfler comptction of
purmilizd arfginal Dopariment o0 Water Rovourcer-
Well Camplation Rapsit

3. Parmit 1 void (€ profeet pot bagun witkin 90 days of
uppreval date

1. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum gurfacs seal thickiees is iwa fnslies of
ccment prat placed by tremle.

2 Mintmum seal depth is 30 feot for munfeips! 3nd
Indusirisl wells or 20 (ol for demestie aad hoigation
wels enicoe u lesser depeh Is spoclally approvod.

C. GLOUNNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIE2ZOMETERS
1. Minimum suiface seal thizkness ir twa fnchee of
cement proul pisesd by remle.
2.Minimum seal depth for manitering wolls iz tie
masimum dapdh praguleadle or 20 fect.
GEOTECHENICAL
Deckfill borw hole by Lreniid with ecomont grour ur cearenl
groet/sand mbeture.Upper twoshrae foct teplaced In king
or with compaesed cukings,
E, CATHODIC
Pill hele anode 2ons with concrete plsesd hy temle.

F. WELL DESTHRUCTION

Se¢ amashed requircmesa for dastrvetion of shallow
wells.Send 2 map of werk siteA differenc permit
spplication is roquircd for wells deoper than 43 feal

. SPECIAL CONDITICNS

WELL PROJECTN
Orill tTole Biamstcr in. Maximum NOTE: One appHenion must be submines for eaoh well ar wull
Casing Ninncier M. Bepth___ A dustruction, Multiple Baringe on ene applisation are adecptadic
Surfoce SeslDopth _ _ . |k Qwher's Well Mumber for gooteohaical sud contamination Investigations.
GEOTECIHNICAL PROJ
Number of Borings Max[my
Hele Diameter _,. in. Depth g’
ESTIMATED STARTING DATC _ of "2.
BSTIMATED COMPLITION OATR AMPROVEDR
( [}
| hereby ke b snmply with il rcqulremems af (hig peimigand Mnm:da Cwnty Ordinanse No. 73-G8.
APPLICANT'S BIGNAT rm'a
PLUAST PRINT NAMS, 'ﬁb‘g Buseels Rev.d -4-00
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Vs EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORXK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER . ) SITE ADDR.BSSILOCATI(‘); ) ‘ . .
XO0109Lor| 8930 Boncyolifs Cobland ci
APPROX. START DATE APPROX..END DATR 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER !
1{/1{/0[ lf’/‘i‘{ﬁ‘/ {Pomit aot valid without 4-Hour sumber) /0 2725 oo
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
T4 SE L
ATTENTION: T

1} State law requires that the contractor/ownsr call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This parmit is not valid unless applicant has secured an
inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telcphons aumber is 1 (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #

7 43 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

bnrdmofpmingthath:didnotbuﬂdorinvmehrﬂnpmposeufnh).
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ATTACHMENT F

Site Conceptual Model



SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL
6/25/01
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Site Address:

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Incident Number: |98995742

City:

Qakland, CA

Regulator: Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency

ftem

Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Discussion

Hydrocarbon Source

1.

—_

Identify/Describe Release Source
and Volume {if known)

Six observation wells were installed on site in 1983 in
response to gasoline saturated soils as discovered by an
independent dritling contractor. The wells were
developed and sampled in 1998. As a result of
hydrocarhon concentrations in water samples, an
unauthorized Release Form (Form 5) dated December
17, 1998 was filed with the City of Cakland Fire
Department. Petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE were
detected, with concentrations of TPHg ranging from ND
to 940 ppb and MTBE ranging from ND to 26,000 ppb.
The volume and source of the release is unknown.

1.2{Discuss Steps Taken to Stop
Release

Able Maintenance and Construction removed three
10,000-gallon fiberglass gasaoline USTs on July 8, 1999,
Gasoline dispensers and associated product piping were
also removed on this date. The hydraulic hoist located on
site was pumped out in July of 1999 and abandaned in
place by Able Maintenance. Approximately 750 tons of
soil associated with the equipment removal were
transported to Forward Landfill for disposal.

Site Characterization

2.1|Current Site Use/Status

The site is an active Shell-branded service station
located at the northeast corner of Bancroft and 90th
Avenues in Qakland, California. The site is surrounded
by mixed residential and commercial property.

2.2|Soil Definition Status

During the July 1998 tank removal, all UST excavation
soil samples were below detection limits for TPHg except
for sample T1-2-13 which contained 3.2 ppm of TPHg.
The highest MTBE concentrations were detected in UST
excavation samplesT-1-13 and T3-1-13 at 6.10 ppm and
6.20 ppm, respectively. TPHg and BTEX contamination
in soil is defined by non-detection in soil borings
downgradient (SB- A and SB-B) and crossgradient (SB-
C) of the site. The soil borings are approximately 120 to
150 feet downgradient and crossgradient of the site. The
only contaminant concentration reported in borings SB-A,
SB-B and SB-C was MTBE in SB-B at 0.055 ppm
approximately 18 fbg.

Page 1




Item

Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Discussion

2 .3|Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon

Definition Status

No SPH has been detected at the site.

2.4

Groundwater Definition Status
(BTEX)

The lateral extent of BTEX has been adequately defined
upgradient of the site by non-detection in wells MW-1 and)
MW-3. Only low concentrations of BTEX have been
detected in MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6 in the crossgradient
and downgradient directions.

2.5

BTEX Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

Based on quarterly monitoring data for all six wells since
December 1998, the BTEX plume appears to be
shrinking.

26

Groundwater Definition Status
(MTBE)

The lateral extent of MTBE has been adequately defined
upgradient and crossgradient of the site by non-detection
in wells MW-1 through MW-3. The April 2001
assessment data indicate significant downgradient
attenuation of MTBE; therefore, MTBE is essentially
defined in all lateral directions. The vertical extent of
MTBE has not yet been defined. However, given the
apparent lack of pumping wells in the vicinity, no
significant vertical migration of MTBE is expected.

27

MTBE Plume Stability and
Concentration Trends

Based on periodic monitoring since December 1998,
MTBE concentrations are decreasing.

2.8

Groundwater Flow Direction,
Depth Trends and Gradient
Trends

Groundwater flow ranges from northwest fo west at
approximately 0.005 ft/ft. Depth to groundwater in onsite
wells has ranged from 11.0-14.0 feet bgs.

2.9

Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

The site is underlain by low to high permeability
sediments consisting of interbedded sandy gravel, silty
sand, gravelly sand, and silt to the total explored depth of
26.0 ft.

210

Preferential Pathways Analysis

Cambria obtained storm drain and sanitary sewer line
maps from the City of Oakland. Flow-line elevations for
storm drain and sewer lines range from 43.97 to 51.30
above mean sea level (amsl). Groundwater ranges from
43.24 fo 44.12 amsl in onsite wells. Therefore, the
sanitary sewer and storm drain lines identified encounter
groundwater at least seasonally and may affect
groundwater flow. However, given the low
concentrations of analytes in onsite groundwater,
significant migration of dissolved chemicals in
groundwater from the site is not expected.

2.11

Other Pertinent Issues

2.14

Known Environmental
Documents for Site

See attached list.

Remediation Status

3.1|Remedial Actions Taken Weekly groundwater extraction was performed on well
Mw-4 from March to May 2000.
3.21Area Remediated Remediation focused on groundwater in the vicinity of

MwW-4,
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i Item

Evaluation Criteria

Comments/Discussion

3.3

Remediation Effectiveness

Groundwater extraction activities have remaved a total of
1,875 gallons of groundwater, <0.00565 pounds of
TPPH, <0.00006 Ibs of benzene, and 0.09687 pounds of
MTBE.

Well and Sensitive Receptor
Survey

4.1

Designated Beneficial Water Use

Municipal and domestic water supply, industrial process
water supply, industrial service water supply, and
agricultural water supply (RWQCB basin plan).

42

Shallow Groundwater Use

Shallow wells within a half-mile of the site are associated
with irrigation or monitoring use. Other shallow
groundwater use is unknown.

4.3

Deep Groundwater Use

There is no known use of deep groundwater in the site
vicinity.

4.4

Well Survey Results

In a 2000 potential receptor survey by Cambria, 52 wells
were identified within a one-half mile radius of the site: 4
production wells, 8 wells of unknown use, and 40 wells
used for monitoring, cathodic protection, or testing
purposes. Five wells, identified as irrigation, unknown,
and active water producing wells, are located
downgradient of the site. Cambria staff |ocated the wells
and discovered that only well # 4 was active (see
attached well survey map).

4.5

Likelihood of Impact to Wells

Unlikely given that the potential receptor well is
approximately 1/4 mile southwest (downgradient) of the
release and recent assessment results show significant
downgradient MTBE attenuation 110 feet downgradient
of the site.

4.6

Likelihood of Impact to Surface
Water

Unlikely given that no surface bodies of water were
identified within a half-mile radius,

Risk Assessment

2.1

Site Conceptual Exposure Model
{(current and future uses)

The site is an active Shell-branded service station
surrounded by mixed commercial and residential
property. Benzene is the most significant chemical of
concern with regard to human health risk. The BTEX
plume lies primarily beneath the southwestern portion of
the site and extends downgradient into but not across
Bancroft Avenue. The highest benzene concentrations in
soil and groundwater soil exist under the UST complex.

5.2

Exposure Pathways

Potentially complete exposure pathways include onsite
commercial occupant inhalation of vapors from impacted
soil and groundwater, and dermal exposure, particle
inhalation, and ingestion of impacted soil by onsite
construction workers. '

5.3

Risk Assessment Status

No formal RBCA has been performed for the site.

5.4

Identified Hurman Exceedances

NA

5.5

Identified Ecological
Exceedances

NA
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Item Evaluation Criteria Comments/Discussion
6 Additional Recommended Data
or Tasks

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
Attached:

Known Environmental Documents

Latest QMR map (6/01)

Latest groundwater monitoring tables {6/01)
Well Survey map and table (11/00)
Boring/Well logs (4/01)

Well Logs {12/83)

UST Removal Sample Location Map and Tables (7/99 )

GA\Qakland 8930 Bancroft\ 2001 site investigation\8930 SCM 3-01 xls
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Environmental Documents Available to Cambria Environmental

Date Title/Subject

Company

05/17/01 First Quarter 2001 Monitoring and Remediation Report

Cambria Environmental

09/20/99 Underground Storage Tank Closure Report

Cambria Environmental

06/25/01 Subsurface Investigation Report

Cambria Environmental

12/23/98 Site Summary

Cambria Environmental

12/23/98  Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site
Report

Cambria Environmental

11/30/00 Site Investigation Work Plan

Cambria Environmental
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MW-1 4 Monitaring well iocaticn
6B-A @ Cambria soil boring localion (04/04/01}
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
_ Wic #20&_&_3508-1 305 _
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
_ {ugfl} =(ug!l.) (ug/l) | (ugil) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | {ugll) | (MSL) (ft.) =_(MSL)

MW-1 12/17/1698 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 11.87 41.32
MW-1 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA «<(.500 | <0.500 | <(0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 44,98
MwW-1 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 38.15
MW-1 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 37.17 .
MW-1 12/23/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.60 NA 53,19 14.78 38.41
MW-1 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 8.44 44,75
MW-1 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53,19 13.71 39.48
MW-1 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14.95 38.24
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.82 NA 53.19 13.85 39.34
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <2.50 NA 53.19 9.07 4412
MW-1 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA 53.19 14.90 38.29
MW-2 12/17/1998 9,900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.65 41.01
MW-2 | 03/09/1999 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA 52.66 8.07 44,50
Mw-2 06/16/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA 52.68 14.63 38.03
MW-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 455 26.9 <25.0 NA 52.66 15.63 37.03
MW-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.20 <0.500 | <0.500 0.899 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.42 38.24
MwW-2 | 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 | <100 NA 52.66 8.19 44 47
MW-2 08/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | =<0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52 66 11.46 41.20
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 38.03
MW-2 | 12/04/2000 204 NA 1.35 | <0500 | 3.39 8.58 <2,50 NA 52.66 13.45 "~ 39.21
Mw-2 | 03/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 | <0.500 | 8.69 187 | <2.50 NA 52.66 8.89 43.77
MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 NA 52.66 14.88 37.78
MW-=3 | 1217/1998 <50 NA <050 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 39.45
MW-3 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 4477
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

~

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water Elevation
IL_ _ (uglL) | (ugll) | (ugiL) | (ugl) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)
MW-3 | 06M6M1998 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 38.59
Mw-3 | 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 37.23
Mw-3 | 1272311999 | <500 NA <500 | <500 | <500 | <5.00 | <250 NA 51,30 12.82 38.48
MW-3 | 03/22/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | 148 | <0500 | 190 | <5.00 NA 51.30 6.81 44 .49
MW-3 | 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | 0.821 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 39.45
MW-3 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 3.62 NA 51.30 12.55 38.75
MW-3 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.588 | 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 30.65
MW-3 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <2.50 NA 51.30 7.28 44.02
MW-3 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <25 NA 51.30 13.16 38.14
Mw-4 | 12/17/1998 700 NA 43 0.88 <050 | <0.50 | 21,000 | 26,000 | 50.73 10.80 39.93
Mw-4 | 03/09/1999 83.9 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | 17,800 | 23,700 | 50.73 6.91 43.82
Mw-4 | 06/16/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 | 50.73 12.84 37.89
Mw-4 | 09/30/1999 51.2 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 | 50.73 13,74 36.99
Mw-4 | 12/2311998 | <100 NA <100 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 7990 | 8400 | 50.73 12.40 38.33
MW-4 | 03/22/2000 | <500 NA <500 | <5.00 | <500 | <500 | 4970 | 5020 | 50.73 7.32 43.41
Mw-4 | 06/01/2000 | <100 NA <1.00 | <100 | <100 | <100 | 5260 | 3580 | 50.73 11.50 39.23
MW-4 1 - 08/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 { <0500 | <0.500 | 3,610 | 3,300a | 50.73 12.55 38.18
MW-4 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 2,960 | 3,520a | 50.73 11.77 38.96
MW-4 | 03/09/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,930 | 2,500 | 50.73 7.48 43.25
MW-4 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 4,400 | 1,100 | 50.73 12.97 37.76
MW-5 | 12/17/1998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 35 33 32 51.43 11.51 30.92
MW-5 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 44,28
MW-5 | 06/16/1999 646 NA 9.26 105 | <1.00 | <100 | <100 NA 51.43 13.47 37.96
MW-5 | 09/30/1999 484 NA 1.93 0.511 | <0500 | <0500 | 159 NA 51.43 14.41 37.02
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheli-branded Service Station .
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305 _
B MTBE | MTBE ~ | Depthto GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 TOC Water Elevation

(uglt) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (uglt) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) {ft.} {MSL)

MW-5 12/23/1999 944 NA 4.59 7.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51.43 14.07 37.36
MW-5 03/22/2000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 188 2,450 NA 51.43 7.31 44.12
MW-5 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 35.8 NA 5143 12.15 39.28
MW-5 09/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 <0.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13,30 38.13
MW-5 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 19.2 <10.0 <10.0 134 1,360 NA 51.43 12.19 39.24
MW-5 | 03/09/2001 | 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 43.64
MW-5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 37.54
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 40.51
MW-6 03/09/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 240 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 43.78
MW-6 (6/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 37.39
MW-6 09/30/1999 §0.2 NA <(0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 NA 51.88 15.30 36.58
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA 51.88 13.19 38.69
MW-6 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.3 2.18 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 8.27 43.61
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0.500 ; <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 11.13 40.75
MW-6 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <250 NA 51.88 14.28 37.60
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA 51.88 12.62 30.26
MW-6 _J- - 03/09/2001 789 NA 11.8 2.72 <2.00 <2.00 28.0 NA 51.88 8.65 43.23
MW-6 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.88 14.95 36.93
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE

MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
_ (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ug/lL) | (ugh) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | {ugll) | (ug/l) {MSL) (ft.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyi-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per bitlion

msl = Mean sea leve!

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:
a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.
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8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98295742
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.

= — Depth ~ Screened Sealed
Location Well ID Installation Date Owner ; Use (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs)  Interval (ft bgs)
Well Locations provided by the State of California Water Resources Department

1 28/3W-23C1 Unknown Auto Lite Unk 120 Unknown .~ Unknown
2 Unknown Unknown Auto Lite Unk Unk Tnknown Unknown
3 258/3W-15K1 May 24, 1977 Alphense B. Perking Prod Unk Unknown Unknown
4 28/3W-14N1 June 1, 1977 Hueko Mills Prod 50 20-50 0-20

5 28/3W-14N2 October 5, 1977 Mr. Grambs Prod 60 20-60 Unknown
6 25/3W-14Q1 May §, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric CP. 120 Unknown 0-95

7 25/3W-23E1 May 14, 1991 Arco (il Vap 9.8 4.8-9.8 0-4

§ 25/3W-20C9 October 17, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 46 26-46 0-22

9 28/3W-20C10 Cctober 17, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 45 25-45 0-20
10 28/3W-23D1] April 26, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric - Unk 120 Unknown 0-95
1 25/3W-1411 January 23, 1976 Pacific Gas & Electric C.P. 120 Unknow 0-95
12 28/3W-23C19 March 26, 1992 B.P.Oil Vap 16.6 9-16.6 0-8

13 28/3W-23C20 March 26, 1992 B.P.O1 Vap 16.5 9-16.5 0-3

i4 25/3W-23C21 March 26, 1992 B.P. Qi Vap 16.5 9-16.5 0-8

15 2S/3W23ES January 21, 1993 - Arco (il Mon 28.5 8.5-28.5 0-7

16 28/3W-23E7 January 20, 1993 Arco Qil Mon 29 9-29 0-7

17 28/3W-23E3 July 8,1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 9.24 0-8

18 25/3W-23E4 July 7, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 8-24 0-7

19 25/3W-23E5 July 7, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 9-24 0-7
20 28/3W-23E6 July &, 1992 Arco Oil Mon 24 9-24 0-8

21 25/3W-23C8 January 23, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 42 22-42 0-20
22 258/3W-23C4 Unknown Unocal Qil Mon 32 7-32 0-6.5

GroaklandR9 M onmmroftWell Survey Table 02.00.xls - Page 1 of 3



CAMBRIA

Table 1. Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Staﬁon, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avente, Oakland, California.

T —— —

Depth ~ Screened Sealed
Location Well ID Installation Date Owmer K Use (ft bes) Interval (ft bgs) Interval {ft bgs)
23 28/3W-23C5 Unknown Unocal 0il Mon 30 5-30 0-4
24 25/3W-23C6 Unknown Unocal Oil Mon 30 530 . . 0-4
25 25/3W-23C7 Unknown Unocal Oil Mon 33 7-33 0-6
26 25/3W-23C22 August 12, 1991 Unocal Corp. Mon 36 26-36 0-24.5
27 28/3W-23B13 February 28, 1991 BP Oil Company Mon 40 20-40 0-18
28 28/3W-15R1 March 4, 1993 Pacific Bell Unk 25 10-25 0-8.5
29 28/3W-15R2 March 4, 1993 Pacific Bell Unk 24 0-24 0-7
30 25/3W-23B12 March 1, 1991 BP 0il Company Mon 35 20-35 0-18
31 28/3W-23C11 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 30 20-33 0-18
32 28/3W-23C12 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 18 8-18 0-7
i3 25/3W-23C13 January 18, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 30 19-33 0-18
34 28/3W-23C14 January 17, 1990 Unocal Gil Mon 29 2029 0-18
35 25/3W-23C15 January 19, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 13 8-13 0-6.5
36 258/3W-23C16 January 24, 1990 Unocal Qil Mon 7 2-7 0-2
37 28/3W-23C17 January 24, 1990 Unocal Qil Mon 5 2-5 0-1.9
g 2573W-23C18 January 23, 1990 Unocal Oil Mon 42 22-42 0-20
39 25/3W-23B1 June 13, 1977 Mrs. Bennett Prod 75 40-67 0-20
40 25/3W-14] Unknown Unton Water Co. Unk 206 Unknown Unknown
41 Unknown Unknown Union Water Co. Uk 214 Unknown Unknown
42 Unknown Unknown Union Water Co. Unk 362 Unknown Unknown
43 28/3W-23B2 May 6, 1988 Mobile Qil Corp. Mon 29 10-29 0-9
44 25/3W-23B3 May 6, 1988 Mobile Oil Corp. Mon 2z 12-32 0-10
45 25/3W-23B4 May 6, 1988 Mobile 0il Corp. Mon 34 14-34 0-11.5
Gonkland8930bancrofiWell Survey Tablo 02.00.41s Page 2 of 3




CAMBRIA

Table 1, Well Survey - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California.

w — - — Dep—th= Screened Sealed
Location Well ID Installation Date Owner X Use {(ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs) Interval (ft bgs)
46 2S/3W-23B5 June 5, 1990 BP 0il Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
47 28/3W-23B6 June 5, 1990 BP Gil Company Mon 40 20-40 0-18
48 25/3W-23B7 June 6, 1990 BP 0il Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
49 25/3W-23B8 June 6, 1990 BP il Company Mon 35 15-35 0-18
50 28/3W-23B9 Tune §, 1990 BP Qil Company Mon 40 15-40 0-15
51 28/3W-23B10 February 27, 1991 BP (il Company Mon 45 20-45 0-18
52 28/3W-23B11 February 28, 1991 BP Oil Cgmpany _ Mon =35 20-35 0-18

Abbreviations & Notes:

Location = Column number referes to map location on Figure 1.

Well ID = California State well identification number as recorded by the Department of Water Resources in Sacramento, California.
Mon = Monitoring well. '

Unk = Unknown.

Invs = Bxploratory boring only, no well constructed.

Prod = Production weli.

CP, = Cathadic Protection Well

Vap = Vapor Extractiod Well

Gronklend8930bancroftWell Survey Table 02.00.xls Page3 of 3



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1

144 - 65th 3t

Cakland, CA 94608

Telephane: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 4206-9170

<

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (PIO/TPHG) GAOA2CE3-1\GINTYOAS830.GPJ DEFAULT GDT 7/27/01

CLIENT NAME Eguiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME 8B-A
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-01
LOCATION 8930 Bancroft, Qakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 04-Apr-01
PROJECT NUMBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___NA
DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 15.0 ft (04-Apr-01) Av
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TC WATER ({Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Hand augered 1o 5. Located approx. 125' north of the northwest corner of Bancroft and 90th Ave,
—_ a g
= £ %) = | —_ . o ol
S| 5izE] 4w|5Es| 9 |3e 52
= = 9 o] o E E-_, 4 3 % Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
o | £ |mQ| 2 X cE| 5 |z~ Qe
o & o < (ST
a
CONCRETE
20
Sandy GRAVEL (GF); brown; 30% sand, 70% gravel; a0
no plasticity. 1
Silty SAND (SM); brown; 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% sand;
low plasticity.
SB-A-h @ 5.5" bgs- low-medium plasticity.
55
@ 8 bgs- 10% clay, 40% silt, 50% sand; medium
plasticity.
sa-a-l
10.5
@ 12' bgs- 5% clay, 35% silt, 50% sand, 10% gravel; low
plasticity.
15 v115.0
SB-A- Gravelly SAND (SPQ); brown, 5% silt, 50% sand, 45%
15 - gravel, low plasticity.
17.0
B e Bottam of
Boring @ 17 it

PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th 5t.

Oakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510} 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME SB-B
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-0n
LOCATION 8940 Bancroft, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED 04-Apr-01
PROJECT NUMBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greng Dalling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION :
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _14.0 # (04-Apr-01) v
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TQ WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 25' north of the northwest comer of Bancroft and 90th Ave.
= w
= £ (5] (=] - . : Q ks .g,
§| & 3| 4|zE8l G |zg 2c
1 21835 = | &2 4 |=9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION s WELL DIAGRAM
a | £ 28| 2 ixoE| 5 |£7 5F
G. = o (&) O %
CONCRETE
B 2.0
- Silty SAND (SM); brown, 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% sand;
- 24 medium plasticity.
3B.8 5 @ 5 bgs- 40% silt, 60% sand; low plasticity.
55
@ 7' bys- 5% clay, 40% silt, 55% sand; low to mediurm
-~ plasticity.
@ 10' bgs- 10% clay, 40% silt, 50% sand.
ss-5-l gs- 1L clay, 4K
10.5
¥
157 @ 15' bgs- 5% clay, 35% silt, 50% sand, 10 % gravel; low 16.0
SB-B-m._ -~ plasticity. ‘
15.5 Gravelly SAND {SP); brown, 20% silt, 40% sand, 40%

gravel; low plasticity.

SB-B- 1 ke L e e = — 18.0
18.0

Bottom of
Boring @ 18 ft

il

-

~1MGINT\OABO30.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 7/27/01

WELL LOG (PIDVTPHG) G\OA2CE3

PAGE 1| OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technalogy, Inc.

1

144 - 65th 5t.

Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: {510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-2170

BORING/WELL LOG

-1\GINTYOAS930.GPY DEFAULT.GDT #27/01

WELL LOG (PIDITPHG) GMOAZCES

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services [LC BORING/WELL NAME SB-C
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell-branded service station DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-01
LOCATION 8930 Bancroft, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED 04-Apr-01
PROJECT NUMEBER 243-1408 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ]
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ NA
BORING DIAMETER 2* SCREENED INTERVAL MNA
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ NA Avi
REVIEWED BY 3, Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5'. Located approx. 20° south of the southwest carmer of Bancroft and 90th Ave.
= o
E £ w| 2 |- O =2
E E‘: =z E B UZJ E "{’; g T g (-6:) =
2 = 9 ol T : % Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
a I |@o 3 Xl o€ g o~ &5k
o ~ & @ Oy
O
CONCRETE
| 2.0
Silty SAND (SM); brown; soft; 40% silt, 55% sand, 5%
- R gravel; low plasticity.
5 5.0
-"_ Sandy SILT (ML); brown; 10% clay, 45% silt, 35% sand,
$B-C- . 10% gravel; medium plasticity.
5.5 .
L _
ML
L 10 10.0
- Silty SAND (SM); brown; stiff; 5% clay, 45% silt, 50%
SB-C- - sand; low plasticity.
10.5
SM @ 12' bgs- 20% clay, 40% silt, 40% sand; medium
= -1 piasticity.
15 15.0
- Glavey SILT (ML); brown; stiff; 30% clay, 45% silt, 25%
8B-C- . sand; low plasticity.
15.5
@ 17 bgs- 30% clay, 45% silt, 15% sand, 10% gravel.
- 1 ML
H 20 @ 20" bgs- 30% clay, 45% silt, 25% sand.
sg-c-lL
20.5
| 23.0
Silty SAND (SM); brown; stiff; 15% clay, 40% silt, 45%
= - sand; medium plasticity.
Well | 26.0
Szasg - Bottom of
' : Boring @ 26 ft
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